

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDIANS AGAINST INCREASED
RATES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

GARY F. CLARK, ETC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

Consolidated Cases
Supreme Court Case Nos.
SC21-1761
SC22-12

Lower Tribunal Nos.
PSC-2021-0446-S-EI and
PSC-2021-0446A-S-EI

FLORIDA RISING, INC., ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

GARY F. CLARK, ETC., AL.,

Appellees.

**INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
FLORIDIANS AGAINST INCREASED RATES, INC.**

ROBERT SCHEFFEL WRIGHT

Florida Bar No. 0966721

JOHN THOMAS LAVIA, III

Florida Bar No. 0538666

GARDNER, BIST, BOWDEN, DEE,

LAVIA, WRIGHT, PERRY & HARPER, P.A.

1300 Thomaswood Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

schef@gbwlegal.com

jlavia@gbwlegal.com

RECEIVED, 04/06/2022 03:42:22 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 23

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 26

ARGUMENT 27

I. THE PSC’S APPROVAL OF THE RESERVE SURPLUS AMORTIZATION MECHANISM (“RSAM”) NOT ONLY EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, BUT THAT APPROVAL ALSO DIRECTLY VIOLATES FLORIDA STATUTES. 27

 A. No Provision in Chapter 366, F.S., Authorizes the Reserve Surplus Amortization Mechanism. 31

 B. No Other Utility Commission in the United States Has Approved an RSAM Like That Contained in the 2021 FPL Settlement..... 31

 C. The RSAM Violates Section 366.06(1), F.S., By Allowing FPL to Keep the “Accrued Depreciation” Paid by FPL’s Customers, Thus Depriving Customers of the Value That Those Customers Paid For..... 32

 D. The RSAM As Approved By the PSC Further Violates Florida Statutes By Virtually Ensuring That FPL Will Earn Excessive, Unfair, Unjust, and Unreasonable Returns..... 35

II. THE PSC EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY WHEN IT APPROVED THE AUTOMATIC TAX RATE INCREASE PROVISION OF THE 2021 FPL SETTLEMENT. ... 41

 A. Chapter 366, F.S., Contains No Specific Statutory Authority for Such an Automatic Rate Increase..... 42

B.	The Settlement Provision Authorizing Automatic Customer Rate Increases Based On Currently Unknown and Unknowable Possible Future Tax Rate Increases Is Contrary To Applicable Provisions of Chapter 366, F.S.	43
C.	As Previously Held by the PSC, the Issue of Approving Future Rate Increases To Address Potential Future Increases in Tax Rates Is Premature.	46
D.	The Automatic Tax Rate Increase Provision Approved by the Order on Appeal Is Readily Distinguishable from Other Future Rate Increases Approved by the PSC and Upheld by the Court.	47
III.	THE PSC’S APPROVAL OF THE 2021 FPL SETTLEMENT IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW BECAUSE IT RESULTS IN FPL’S CUSTOMERS BEING CHARGED UNFAIR, UNJUST, UNREASONABLE, AND EXCESSIVE RATES, AS MEASURED AGAINST THE PSC’S OWN CONTEMPORANEOUS DECISIONS APPROVING SETTLEMENTS FOR FLORIDA’S TWO OTHER LARGE ELECTRIC PUBLIC UTILITIES, THEREBY VIOLATING THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF UTILITY RATE-SETTING LAW ESTABLISHED BY THE U.S. SUPREME COURT AS WELL AS THE PSC’S STATUTES.	48
A.	The Order Approving the 2021 FPL Settlement Violates Fundamental Principles of Utility Rate-setting Law Applied By the U.S. Supreme Court and Recognized By this Court.	49
B.	The Order Approving the 2021 FPL Settlement Violates Chapter 366, F.S., Because the Returns Approved Therein Are Unfair, Unjust, Unreasonable, and Excessive As Compared To the PSC’s Contemporaneous Decisions in the Duke Settlement Order and the TECO Settlement Order.	57
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR COMPUTER-
GENERATED BRIEF, FLA. R. APP. P. 9.045 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

Citizens v. Brown, 269 So. 3d 498 (Fla. 2019)..... 26

Citizens v. Graham, 191 So. 3d 897 (Fla. 2016) 26

Citizens v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
146 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 2014) 47

*Florida Home Builders v. Dep’t of Labor & Economic
Security*, 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982)..... 8

GTC, Inc. v. Edgar, 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007)..... 33

Gulf Power Co. v. Wilson, 597 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1992) 38, 58

Holly v. Auld, 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)..... 33

Radio Telecomm., Inc. v. Se. Tel. Co.,
170 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1965) 23, 24, 31

Sierra Club v. Brown, 243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018)..... passim

United Tel. Co. v. Mann, 403 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 1981)..... 39, 58

United Tel. Co. v. Mayo, 345 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1977) 49

United Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
496 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1986) passim

OTHER CASES

Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 262 U.S. 679 (1923)..... passim

Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944) passim

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

In re: Petition for Increase in Rates by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 20120015-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Jan. 14, 2013) (Order Approving Revised Stipulation and Settlement No. PSC-2013-0023-S-EI) 56, 57

In re: Petition for Limited Proceeding to Approve 2021 Settlement Agreement, Including General Base Rate Increases, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC, Docket No. 20210016-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv' Comm'n, June 4, 2021) (Final Order Approving 2021 Settlement Agreement No. PSC-2021-0202-AS-EI)..... passim

In re: Petition for Rate Increase by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 080677-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Mar. 17, 2010) (Order Denying in Part, and Granting in Part, Florida Power & Light Company's Request for a Permanent Rate Increase and Setting Depreciation and Dismantlement Rates and Schedules No. PSC-2010-0153-FOF-EI) 29, 30, 36, 38

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 20210015-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Aug. 10, 2021) (Prehearing Order No. PSC-2021-0302-PHO-EI). 4

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 2021-0015-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Aug. 12, 2021) (Fourth Order Revising Order Establishing Procedure No. PSC-2021-0305-PCO-EI). 14

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 20210015-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Aug. 20, 2021) (Fifth Order Revising Order Establishing Procedure No. PSC-2021-0314-PCO-EI). 14, 15

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 20210015-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Dec. 2, 2021) (Final Order Approving 2021 Stipulation and Settlement Agreement No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI). passim

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 20210015-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Dec. 9, 2021) (Amendatory Order to Dec. 2, 2021 Final Order No. PSC-2021-0446A-S-EI). 1, 16

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 20210015-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, May 19, 2021) (Order Provisionally Granting

Floridians Against Increased Rates, Inc.'s Motion to Intervene No. PSC-2021-0180-PCO-EI).....	7
<i>In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 20210015-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Sept. 16 2021) (Second Prehearing Order No. PSC-2021-0362-PHO-EI).....</i>	15
<i>In re: Petition for Rate Increase by Florida Power & Light, Docket No. 20160021-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Dec. 15, 2016) (Order Approving Settlement Agreement No. PSC-2016-0560-AS-EI.....</i>	18
<i>In re: Petition for Rate Increase by Gulf Power Company, Docket No. 20160186-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Mar. 14, 2017) (Prehearing Order No. PSC-2017-0099-PHO-EI).....</i>	42, 46
<i>In re: Petition for Rate Increase by Tampa Electric Company, Docket No. 20210034-EI (Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Nov. 10, 2021) (Final Order Approving Stipulations and Settlement Agreement Between Tampa Electric Company and All Intervenors No. PSC-2021-0423-S-EI).....</i>	passim
<i>In Re: Petition of Florida Public Utilities Company for Rate Increase in Fernandina Beach Division, 89 FPSC 11:398</i>	36, 38

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. V, § 3(b)(2), Fla. Const. 2
Art. V, § 21, Fla. Const. 26

FLORIDA STATUTES

Ch. 366, Fla. Stat. (2021). passim
§ 350.128(1), Fla. Stat. (2021) 2
§ 366.06, Fla. Stat. (2021) 39, 43
§ 366.06(1), Fla. Stat. (2021)..... 30, 32, 43, 57
§ 366.06(1-2), Fla. Stat. (2021)..... 19, 43, 48
§ 366.06(2), Fla. Stat. (2021)..... 44
§ 366.07, Fla. Stat. (2021). passim
§ 366.076, Fla. Stat. (2021) 48

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.043 6
